FILED

STATE OF INDIANA

OUT 21 1997

) SS:

**COUNTY OF LAKE** 

SAM ORLICH AUDITOR LAKE COUNTY

#### **AFFIDAVIT**

7 15 h as

I, Felix Nunez, being of sound age and based upon my personal knowledge, sayeth as follows:

- 1. My name is Felix Nunez and, I am a resident of 3910 Butternut Street, East Chicago, Lake County, Indiana, 46312.
- That I am the purchaser of 2790 State Street, Lake Station, Lake County, Indiana, From Carmen Nunez by Conditional Sales Contract recorded October 16, 1992.

  Said property is legally described as Lots 22 and 23, in Subdivision of Block 74 of Third Subdivision to East Gary, as per plat thereof, recorded in Plat Book 12 page 22, in the Office of the Recorder, Lake County, Indiana
- 3. That on or about August 6, 1971, an unsigned document identified as "Articles of Agreement", bearing the handwritten number 224 (#224) was prepared by an unknown person and used for "record of payments only" applicable to the above described real estate, which said document is enclosed for recording.
- 4. That additionally, Attorney William Suarez, formerly of Lake County, Indiana, wrote a letter dated August 6, 1971, showing Carmen Nunez as seller of said real estate and Felix Nunez as buyer. Said letter also contains the handwritten number 224 (#224) towards the upper right hand corner of said letter, and which letter reflected certain financial matters. Said letter is enclosed herewith for recording.

001201

# 50 p 600

- 5. That, additionally, affiant received a letter dated June 14, 1973, from Fairfield
  Savings and Loan Association, of Chicago, Illinois, representing that final
  payment on the contract No. 224 way received, and that said contract for
  Conditional Sale of Real Estate and said "Articles of Agreement covering same"
  were being returned to affiant. Said document is enclosed for recording.
- 6. That the "Miss Mary Nunez" named in said Articles of Agreement can only be one and the same person as Maria de Jesus Dugo.

  FURTHER, AFFIANT SAYETH NOT.

Felix R. Nunez

STATE OF INDIANA ) SS:

COUNTY OF LAKE

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State, this 30 day of September, 1997.

Witness my hand and official seal.

FRED M. STULTS, JR, Notary Public RESIDENT OF LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA

My Commission Expires: 8-17-99

This instrument was prepared by Fred M. Stults, Jr., Attorney at Law

Articles of	f Agreeme	ent, MADE this	6th ,	day o;
		ne Thousand Nine Hundred and		
Between	CARMEN NUNEZ			
arty of the first part, and		-,		
		ill first make the payments and		
		performed, the said party of the		
		fee simple, clear of all incumbra		
Varranty Deed, the lot,	piece or parcel of gr	ound, situated in the County of	SARY 1	ske
nd State of INDIAN		known and described as		
	y kamaaxa knos	m. as. 2790State In	Street, Eas diana	t Cary,
		PAYMENTS ONLY		
				······································
		agrees to pay to the said party		
•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••				anner following
				*************
		•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	·
			•••••••••••	*********************
				nyago kini sambanan yibi bab
				•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
				•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
		er centum per annum payable		
		o pay all taxes, assessments, or i		•
•		And in case of		
		ereof, or perform any of the cor		
•		he option of the party of the firs by	•	
•		satisfaction and in liquidation o		
		e right to re-enter and take pos		
3.01.11.00				
				•••••
is Mutually Agr	eed By and between the pa	rlies hereto, that the time of pa	yment shall be of the	essence of this
_	its and agreements herein co	ntained shall extend to and be		
		resents have hereunto set their	hands and seals, the	day and year
Sealed and Delivered	, in Presence of			
		**XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX	XXXXXXXXXXX	Sedle
	)	XXXXXXXXXXXX	XXXXXXXXXX	X Seal
		XXXXXXXXX	<u> </u>	XX Seal

# **ARTICLES OF AGREEMENT**

Seller: Miss Mary Nunez

1543 North Western Ave. Chgo.

TO

Felix R. Nunez

P.O. Box 5148

East Gary, Indiana 457

ADDRESS OF PROPERTY:

2790 State Street

East Gary, Indiana

MAIL TO:

GEORGE E COLE & COMPANY

# Received on the within Contract the following sums

the following sums									
DATE 19		interest  Dollars Cts.		PRINCIPAL  Dellara Cts.		REMARKS			
						\$ 2,200 00			
art	#	H.	00						
non	71	1/-	20						
Dez	<del>2</del>	1	00						
	2	11	00	223	<del>/</del> a_	1.926.58-Cg			
414		11	00	41	91	1,926.58-Cg			
SEPT		10	79			2/154			
OCT		/υ	SP	47	34	207361			
NOV		10	37	42	VÍ	203/00			
				1/2	76	148830			
15Ar		9	94	42	98	14455× X			
TAN	FE	9	13	43	19	140×13			
***************************************	MAR	9	17	43	41	185874			
DA	r E	INTE	REST	PRINC	PAL	REMARKS			
1	9	Della	ra Cta.	Dollas	rs Cts.				
	APZL	9	29	43	63	181509			
*	MOY				T	177125			
	كهيري	8	81	<b>V</b>	07	172718			
	JULY	8	T		<b>4</b>	168290			
	444		7.77	4	····				
*********	<b>∔</b>		Ť ····	44	******	1593.66Cg			
	<del> /-</del>	K	<del> </del>	1	1	1			
*********	*		T	†	· · · · · ·	1489.340			
			11	-54		-1.101 1000			
	٣	152	5	121	12	1,263.9700			
-		72	1/2		18	1,202909			
	and a		636			1 7			
	AVG SEPT OCT NOV DEC VJAN	DATE  DATE	DATE INTE  19 Dollar  19 Dollar  19 Dollar  19 THE  10 DEC 10  NOV 10  DEC 10  NOV 10  DATE INTE  19 Dollar  19 Dollar  4421 9  4421 9  4421 9  511 8  511 8  614 8	DATE INTEREST  19 Dellaro Cta.  19 Dellaro Cta.  19 TH. 00  20 71 TH. 00  21 TH. 00  22 TH. 00  23 TH. 00  24 TH. 00  25 TH. 00  26 TH. 00  27 TH. 00  28 TH. 00  29 TH. 00  20	BATE INTEREST PRINCE  19 Dellaro Cto. Dellaro  11 11 00 11 00 41 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12	BATE INTEREST PRINCIPAL  19 Dollars Cts. Dollars Cts.  0 2 2 1 1 00 1 9 9 9 13 13 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10			

# Received on the within Contract the following sums

_	the following sums									
	DATE 19		INTEREST  Dollare Cts.		PRINC	:IPAL	REMARKS			
					Dollas					
Po	28	13	3	86	56	14	716.52 1.1			
u_	14	73	3,	58	56 716.	52	7/6.52 1.1 0.00 CH			
							***************************************			
_										
				ļ						
=	DAT	E	INTE	REST	PRINC	IPAL	REMARKS			
_										
	1	9	Della	re Cts.	Della	re Cts.				
	1	9	Della	re Cte.	Della	re Cts.				
	1	9	Della	re Cts.	Della	re Cta.				
	1	9	Della	re Cts.	Della	re Cta.				
	1	9	Della	Cts.	Della	re Cta.				
	1	9	Della	cts.	Della	re Cts.				
	1	9	Della	re Cts.	Della	re Cta.				
	1		Della	re Cts.	Dollar	re Cts.				
	1	9	Della	re Cts.	Dollar	ra Cta.				
	1	9	Della	re Cts.	Dollar	ra Cta.				
	1	9	Della	re Cte.	Dollar	ra Cta.				
	1	9	Dellas	re Cte.	Dollar	re Cte.				
	1	9	Della	re Cte.	Dollar	ra Cta.				

# Received on the within Contract the following sums

eric ronowing sums							
DATE	INTEREST	PRINCIPAL	REMARKS				
19	Dollars Cts.	Dollars Cts.					
	tt	1					
		<del> </del>					
	<del>  </del>						
	<b> </b>	ļ					
	ļ		***************************************				
	<b> </b>						
7	<del></del>						
	<del> </del> -	+					
DATE	INTEREST	PRINCIPAL	REMARKS				
DATE 19	INTEREST	<del> </del>					
	<b></b>	<del> </del>					
	<b></b>	<del> </del>					
	<b></b>	<del> </del>					
	<b></b>	<del> </del>					
	<b></b>	<del> </del>					
	<b></b>	<del> </del>					
	<b></b>	<del> </del>					
	Dollars Cts	<del> </del>					
	Dollars Cts	<del> </del>					
	Dollars Cts	<del> </del>					
	Dollars Cts	<del> </del>					
	Dollars Cts	<del> </del>					
	Dollars Cts	<del> </del>					

3961 Buttinut Jast (Guergo THE 46312

THIS INSTRUMENT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE INDIANA STATE BAR ASSOCIATION FOR USE BY ATTORNEYS ONLY. THE STLECTION OF A FORM OF INSTRUMENT, FILLING IN SLANK SPACES, STRIKING OUT PROVISIONS, AND INSERTION OF SPECIAL CLAUSES, CONSTITUTES THE PRACTICE OF LAW AND SHOULD BE DONE BY AN ATTORNEY.

# CONTRACT FOR CONDITIONAL SALE OF REAL ESTATE

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into by and between	CARMEN
NUNEZ	(hereinafter called "Seller"), and
FELIX R. NUNEZ	(hereinafter called "Buyer").
WITNESSETH:	(nerematter caused Buyer),
Seller hereby agrees to and does sell to Buyer, and Buyer hereby	agrees to and does purchase from
Seller, the following described real estate in LAKE COUNTY, "the Real Estate"):	Indiana, (hereinafter called
"the Real Estate"):	

Lots 22 and 23 in Subdivision of Block 14 of Third Subdivision to East Gary, as per plat thereof recorded in Plat Book 12, page 22, in the Office of the Recorder of Lake County, Indiana, and commonly known as 2790 State Street, East Gary, Indiana

Key# 50-153-18

PILED OOT 16 1998 Care R. Cartie

FILED FOR RECORD

OCT 16 3 07 PH 92

ROBERT STEELAND

upon the following covenants, terms and conditions:

#### The Purchase Price and Manner of Payment

1. The Purchase Price. As the purchase price for the Real Estate, Buyer agrees to pay to Seller and Seller agrees to accept from Buyer the sum of Four Thousand Two Hundred (\$4,200.00 Dollars

without relief from valuation or appraisement laws, and with attorney's fees.

- 2. The Manner of Payment. The purchase price shall be paid in the following manner:

  (a) The sum of TWO THOUSAND (\$2,000.00) DOLLARS
- Buyer to Seller at the time of the execution and delivery of this instrument, and the receipt of such sum is hereby acknowledged by Seller.
- (b) The sum of Fifty-Two Dollars and Ninety-Two Cents (\$52.92) shall be paid on the day of each calendar month hereafter, until the remainder of said purchase price, with interest as herein provided, has been paid in full.
- - (d) All payments due hereunder shall be made to 1543 North Western Avenue,

    Chicago, Illinois or at such other place as Seller shall designate in writing

## Prepayment of the Purchase Price

Buyer shall have the privilege of paying, at any time, any sum or sums in addition to the monthly payments herein required. It is agreed that no such prepayments, except payment in full, shall stop the accrual of interest on the amount so paid until the next succeeding computation of interest after such payment is made. Interest shall not accrue after the date on which Buyer makes any payment that constitutes full payment of the purchase price.

#### Ш

#### Taxes, Assessments and Insurance

	1. Taxes. Buyer agrees to assume and pay the taxes on the Real Estate beginning with	n the install-
ment pay	ayable May, 1972	and all in-
* stallment	ints of taxes due and payable thereafter. (a second of taxes due and payable thereafter.	Commander of the state of
2.	ents of taxes due and payable thereafter.  2. Assessments. Buyer agrees to pay all assessments for municipal or other public im	provements
completed	ted after this date.	.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
	8. Insurance. Buyer agrees to keep the improvements on said real estate insured under coverage policies and to pay premiums on such insurance policies as they become due	

extended coverage policies and to pay premiums on such insurance policies as they become due. Such insurance shall be carried in a company or companies approved by Seller and in an amount not less than the balance of the purchase price due hereunder. Such policy or policies shall be issued in the name of Seller and Buyer, as their respective interests may appear, and shall be delivered to and retained by Seller during the continuance of this agreement.

#### IV

#### **Possession**

ĸ.

## 

#### **Evidence of Title**

Estate	The Sel		1_1_	nished is da		h Buyer	with	evidence	of	merchantable		
of tit	le, if fur	nished l	herewi	-	(warranty d s agreed show ng NONE	vs a merc	of con hantal	tinuation) ole title to	th	e Real Estate	of Seller	as of the
	ed, howe									be at the expe by the acts or		

And the Seller covenants and agrees with the Buyer that upon the payment of the money and interest at the time and in the manner heretofore specified, and the prompt and full performance by the Buyer of all his covenants and agreements herein made, that he, the Seller, will convey or cause to be conveyed to the Buyer, by Warranty Deed, the above described real estate subject to all taxes and special assessments and to all the other conditions herein provided.

#### VI

#### Seller's Right to Mortgage the Real Estate

Seller shall have the right to obtain, without Buyer's consent, a loan secured by mortgage on the Real-Estate, and the right to renew any such mortgage loan. Seller agrees, however, that the balance due in respect of any such mortgage loan shall never exceed the unpaid balance of the purchase price due hereunder. If Seller encumbers the Real Estate by a mortgage, Buyer shall have the right to make any omitted payment or payments and to deduct the amount thereof from the next payment or payments due under this contract. Seller agrees, however, that he will pay any such mortgage loan when due or at such time as Buyer pays in full the unpaid purchase price hereunder.

#### VII

#### **Assignment of Contract**

The Buyer may not sell or assign this contract, the Buyer's interest therein, or the Buyer's interest in the Real Estate, without the written consent of the Seller, provided, however, any consent herein required shall not be unreasonably withheld, and provided that no assignment hereof shall operate to relieve either party from liability hereon.

## Use of the Real Estate by Buyer's, Seller's Right to Inspection and Buyer's Responsibility for Injuries

- 2. Seller's Right of Inspection. Seller shall have the right to enter and inspect the Real Estate and the improvements thereon at any reasonable time.
- 3. Buyer's Responsibility for Accidents. As a part of the consideration hereof, Buyer assumes all risk and responsibility for accident or damage to person or property arising from the use of or in or about the Real Estate and the improvements thereon.

#### IX

## Seller's Remedies on Buyer's Default

Time Shall Be of the Essence of This Agreement.

In case of failure of the Buyer to make any of the payments as they become due, or any part thereof, or perform any of Buyer's covenants, this contract shall, at the option of the Seller, be forfeited and terminated and all payments heretofore made, shall be retained by the Seller as rent for the use of said premises, and Seller shall have the right to re-enter and take possession of the premises aforesaid, or the Seller may sue and recover all of said purchase money which, at the option of the Seller, shall become immediately due and payable. All sums payable hereunder are payable with attorney fees, without relief from valuation or appraisement laws. The failure or omission of the Seller to enforce his rights upon any breach of any of the terms or conditions of this agreement shall not bar or abridge his rights upon any subsequent default.

#### X

## **General Agreements of Parties**

All covenants hereof shall extend to and be obligatory on the heirs, personal representatives, successors and assigns of the parties. When applicable, the singular shall apply to the plural and the masculine to the feminine or the neuter. Any notices to be given hereunder shall be deemed sufficiently given when (1) served on the person to be notified, or (2) placed in an envelope directed to the person to be notified at his last known address and deposited in a United States Post Office mail box postage prepaid.

#### XI

#### **Additional Covenants**

	ONA!		neal estate in itself is f the tifle yer for an supporting	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	waste and spillage of the state
	MAR. TO:	The second secon		•	JATY INDIANA BAR ASSOCIATION, 1987
"Tilling"	This instrument was prepar	ed byWILLIAM S.	SUAREZ Atto	orney at Law, 50 Indiana Bar	4 Broadway, Gary, Ind. Association
The state of the s	My commission expires.	March 13, 197	73 KA	THERINE ZELANIK	(WOJCIK)
	WITNESS my hand	and Notarial Seal.	<u>_ 74</u>	therine Sila	nik (Wajaik)
	ect and deed.		, and for ogoing continues	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
	and also appeared			Lion Conditional Sale of Real	Estate to be his and her voluntary
	personally appeared	FELIX R. NU			
				h day of August,	
a disco	STATE OF INDIANA COUNTY OF LAKE	) SS:		The second secon	1071
		•	FEI	IX R. NUNEZ,	BUYER.
				RMEN NUNEZ.	SELLER.
	6th day o	AUGUST	, 1971		

CONTRACT FOR CONDITIONAL SALE OF REAL ESTATE

To

This is a Contract for the sale of real estate herein described. This Contract in itself is not guaranty of merchantability of the title to the real estate. See your lawyer for an examination of this contract and supporting title evidence as provided in the contract, before you accept this contract.

FORM APPROVED BY INDIANA STATE BAR ASSOCIATION

## -William S. Suarrz

#### ATTORNEY AT LAW

DO4 DHOADWAY - BUILE 020 GARY, INDIANA 40402 August 6, 1971

SELLER:

Carmen Nunez

1543 North Western Avenue

Chicago, Illinois

#224

BUYER:

Felix R. Nunez

P.O. Box 5148 alana East Gary, Indiana

PROPERTY:

2790 State Street

East Gary, Indiana

#### RECEIPT

I, the undersigned, do hereby acknowledge Receipt of the Politowing sums, to-wit:

> That Mr. Felix R. Nunez had previously given to ma \$100.00 for which I give him credit for the August and September Payments on our Real Estate Contract.

Balance due for August Payment \$2.92 2.

Balance due for September, 1971 Real Estate Contract Payment \$2.92

Please put these payments in the book

October, 1971 Payment \$52.92

- November, 1971 Payment \$52.92
- December Payment, 1971 \$52.92 6.
- January, 1972 Payment \$52.92 7.
- Pool Table-----\$75.00\_

TOTAL RECEIVED------\$392.52 LESS: Previous \$100.00---- 100.00 тоты,----\$292.00

I hereby acknowledge receipt from Felix R. Nunez through William S. Slarez, Trustee the sum of \$292.52.

The next regular monthly payment to be made on said real estate contract shall be February 6, 1972.

CARMEN NUNEZ, Seller



June 14, 1973

Mr. Felix R. Nunez P. O. Box 5148 East Gary, Indiana 46405

Dear Mr. Nunez:

IN RE: Contract No. 224

Your Cashier's Check from the First National Bank of East Chicago representing your final payment on this contract has been received.

Enclosed is the Contract for Conditional Sale of Real Estate and the Articles of Agreement covering same.

Sincerely yours,

FAIRFIELD SAVINGS AND LOAN ASSOCIATION

By:

JAS:cr Encs. JEROME A. SERAK Assistant Treasurer